Plus

FIFA World Cup™ Host Announcement Decision

Anuncio del anfitrién de la Copa Mundial de la FIFA

Annonce du pays héte de la Coupe du Monde de la FIFA

Bekanntgabe des Ausrichters der FIFA Fussball-Weltmeisterschaft™

Year

1930

1934

1938
1942

1950
(1949)
1954
(1951)
1958
1962

1966
1970
1974

1978

1982

FIFA WORLD CUP™: HOST ANNOUNCEMENT

IP-201_13A_FWC-host_09/03_xx09/11

Official candidates

(Italy), (Netherlands),
(Sweden), (HUN), Uruguay

ltaly, (Sweden)

Argentina, France, Germany

Brazil, Germany
Brazil
Switzerland

Sweden

Chile, Argentina, (Germany FR)
England, Germany FR, (Spain)
Argentina, Mexico

(Spain), Germany FR

Argentina, (Mexico)

Spain, (Germany FR)

Date of
decision

(Spain), | 18.05.1929

14.05.1932

13.08.1936

26.07.1946

26.07.1946

23.06.1950
10.06.1956

22.08.1960
08.10.1964
06.07.1966

06.07.1966

06.07.1966

Place of
decision

Barcelona

Stockholm/Zurich

Berlin

Luxemburg
Luxemburg

Rio de Janeiro
Lisbon

Rome
Tokyo
London

London

London

Decided
by

Congress

Congress

Congress

Congress
Congress

Congress
Congress

Congress
Congress
Congress

Congress

Congress

and the
winner is...

URUGUAY

ITALY

FRANCE

BRAZIL

SWITZERLAND

SWEDEN
CHILE

ENGLAND
MEXICO
GERMANY

ARGENTINA

SPAIN

Votes in last Round
Winning bidder - other(s)

only bidder

only bidder

19

only bidder
only bidder

only bidder
32

34
56
only bidder

only bidder

only bidder

"

27
32

Comments

Netherlands and  Hungary  withdrew,
Sweden withdrew in favour of Italy and in
turn ltaly and Spain withdrew in favour of
Uruguay

Sweden withdrew before the vote. The
ltalian  FA  definitely  accepted the
candidature 9.10.1932

Due to World War Il no World Cup took
place

Competition originally planned for 1949
then rescheduled to 1950 on 27.7.1948
Competition originally planned for 1951
then rescheduled to 1954 on 27.7.1948

Germany FR withdrew before a vote took
place
Spain withdrew before a vote took place

06.07.1966: Spain was awarded the 1982
World Cup

06.07.1966: Mexico was awarded the 1970
World Cup

06.07.1966: Germany FR was awarded the
1974 World Cup

1



Plus

Year Official candidates Date of Place of By and the Votes in last Round Comments
decision decision winner is... Winning bidder - other(s)
1986 | Colombia 09.06.1974 | Stockholm Exco COLOMBIA* *Colombia withdrew as host in November
1982!
Canada, Mexico, USA 20.05.1983 | Zurich Exco MEXICO 0
1990 |(England), (Greece), Italy, URS | 19.05.1984 | Zurich Exco ITALY 11 5 England and Greece withdrew before the
vote
1994 | Brazil, Morocco, USA 04.07.1988 | Zurich Exco USA 10 9
1998 | France, Morocco, Switzerland |01.07.1992 | Zurich Exco FRANCE 12 7
2002 | Japan, Korea Rep., Mexico 31.05.1996 | Zurich Exco JAPAN/KOREA voted by acclamation
2006 |Brazil, England, Germany, | 06.07.2000 | Zurich Exco GERMANY 12 11
Morocco, South Africa
2010 |Egypt, (Libya & Tunisia), | 15.05.2004 | Zurich Exco SOUTH AFRICA 14 10 Libya & Tunisia withdrew after it was
Morocco, South Africa confirmed that no co-hosting bid was
excepted
2014 | Brazil 30.10.2007 | Zurich Exco BRAZIL only bidder Following a decision taken by the FIFA

Executive Committee in 2003 the FIFA
World Cup™ 2014 was to be hosted in
South  America. Brazil was voted

unanimously.
2018 December Exco The member associations that have
& 2010 confirmed their interest in hosting FIFA's
2022 flagship competition are, in alphabetical

order:  Australia, Belgium and the
Netherlands, England, Indonesia, Japan,
Korea Republic, Mexico, Qatar, Russia, Spain
and Portugal, and the USA. Deadline to
submit the signed Bidding Agreement:
11.12.2009

FIFA WORLD CUP™: HOST ANNOUNCEMENT

IP-201_13A_FWC-host_09/03 2



