



FIFA World Cup™ Host Announcement Decision Anuncio del anfitrión de la Copa Mundial de la FIFA Annonce du pays hôte de la Coupe du Monde de la FIFA Bekanntgabe des Ausrichters der FIFA Fussball-Weltmeisterschaft™

Year	Official candidates	Date of decision	Place of decision	Decided by	and the winner is	Votes in las		Comments
1930	(Italy), (Netherlands), (Spain), (Sweden), (HUN), Uruguay	18.05.1929	Barcelona	Congress	URUGUAY	only bidder		Netherlands and Hungary withdrew, Sweden withdrew in favour of Italy and in turn Italy and Spain withdrew in favour of Uruguay
1934	Italy, (Sweden)	14.05.1932	Stockholm/Zurich	Congress	ITALY	only bidder		Sweden withdrew before the vote. The Italian FA definitely accepted the candidature 9.10.1932
1938	Argentina, France, Germany	13.08.1936	Berlin	Congress	FRANCE	19	4	
1942	Brazil, Germany	-	-	-	-	-	-	Due to World War II no World Cup took place
1950 (1949)	Brazil	26.07.1946	Luxemburg	Congress	BRAZIL	only bidder		Competition originally planned for 1949 then rescheduled to 1950 on 27.7.1948
1954 (1951)	Switzerland	26.07.1946	Luxemburg	Congress	SWITZERLAND	only bidder		Competition originally planned for 1951 then rescheduled to 1954 on 27.7.1948
1958	Sweden	23.06.1950	Rio de Janeiro	Congress	SWEDEN	only bidder		
1962	Chile, Argentina, (Germany FR)	10.06.1956	Lisbon	Congress	CHILE	32	11	Germany FR withdrew before a vote took place
1966	England, Germany FR, (Spain)	22.08.1960	Rome	Congress	ENGLAND	34	27	Spain withdrew before a vote took place
1970	Argentina, Mexico	08.10.1964	Tokyo	Congress	MEXICO	56	32	
1974	(Spain), Germany FR	06.07.1966	London	Congress	GERMANY	only bidder		06.07.1966: Spain was awarded the 1982 World Cup
1978	Argentina, (Mexico)	06.07.1966	London	Congress	ARGENTINA	only bidder		06.07.1966: Mexico was awarded the 1970 World Cup
1982	Spain, (Germany FR)	06.07.1966	London	Congress	SPAIN	only bidder		06.07.1966: Germany FR was awarded the 1974 World Cup

IP-201_13A_FWC-host_09/03_xx09/11





Year 1986	Official candidates Colombia	Date of decision	Place of decision Stockholm	By Exco	and the winner is	Votes in last Round Winning bidder - other(s)		Comments
								*Colombia withdrew as host in November 1982!
	Canada, Mexico, USA	20.05.1983	Zurich	Exco	MEXICO		0	
1990	(England), (Greece), Italy, URS	19.05.1984	Zurich	Exco	ITALY	11	5	England and Greece withdrew before the vote
1994	Brazil, Morocco, USA	04.07.1988	Zurich	Exco	USA	10	9	
1998	France, Morocco, Switzerland	01.07.1992	Zurich	Exco	FRANCE	12	7	
2002	Japan, Korea Rep., Mexico	31.05.1996	Zurich	Exco	JAPAN/KOREA			voted by acclamation
2006	Brazil, England, Germany, Morocco, South Africa	06.07.2000	Zurich	Exco	GERMANY	12	11	
2010	Egypt, (Libya & Tunisia), Morocco, South Africa	15.05.2004	Zurich	Exco	SOUTH AFRICA	14	10	Libya & Tunisia withdrew after it was confirmed that no co-hosting bid was excepted
2014	Brazil	30.10.2007	Zurich	Exco	BRAZIL	only bidder		Following a decision taken by the FIFA Executive Committee in 2003 the FIFA World Cup™ 2014 was to be hosted in South America. Brazil was voted unanimously.
2018 & 2022		December 2010		Exco				The member associations that have confirmed their interest in hosting FIFA's flagship competition are, in alphabetical order: Australia, Belgium and the Netherlands, England, Indonesia, Japan, Korea Republic, Mexico, Qatar, Russia, Spain and Portugal, and the USA. Deadline to submit the signed Bidding Agreement: 11.12.2009

IP-201_13A_FWC-host_09/03